503125288 01/06/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3171896

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| ROBERT J. HANNA | 09/12/2012 |
| JONATHAN M. GUMBERT | 09/05/2012 |
| DANIEL C. STEIN | 07/20/2012 |
| NOEL EDWARD SONS | 09/12/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PHOKUS RESEARCH GROUP, LLC |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1091 BOSTON POST ROAD |
| City: | RYE |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 10580 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14590854 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)876-7934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128767925

Email: patents.us@dentons.com, dianetatiana.filatov@dentons.com

DENTONS US LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 061080

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 20001162-0011 |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DIANE TATIANA FILATOV |
| SIGNATURE: | /Diane Tatiana Filatov/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/06/2015 |

Total Attachments: 8

source=0011CON_Assignment_executedFromParent0009NP#page1.tif source=0011CON Assignment executedFromParent0009NP#page2.tif source=0011CON Assignment executedFromParent0009NP#page3.tif

| source=0011CON_Assignment_executedFromParent0009NP#page4.tif | |
|--|--|
| source=0011CON_Assignment_executedFromParent0009NP#page5.tif | |
| source=0011CON_Assignment_executedFromParent0009NP#page6.tif | |
| source=0011CON_Assignment_executedFromParent0009NP#page7.tif | |
| source=0011CON_Assignment_executedFromParent0009NP#page8.tif | |

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Robert J. Hanna**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 11289 Timbergate Circle, San Diego, California 92128 US; **Jonathan M. Gumbert**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7974 Lemon Circle, La Mesa, California 91941 US; **Daniel C. Stein**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 212 Cognewaugh Road, Cos Cob, Connecticut 06807 US; and **Noel Edward Sons**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8173 Mission Vista Drive, San Diego, CA 92120 US; referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

LOW PROFILE MEDICAL KIT

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 13/447,621 filed 16 April 2012, which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/475,803 filed 15 April 2011 (the "APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Phokus Research Group, LLC**, with a principal place of business at 1091 Boston Post Road, Rye, New York, 10580 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATION, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATION and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates and reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATION, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

| Robert J. Hanna | Date: 12 SEP 12 Witness: Print Name: |
|---------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Jonathan M. Gumbert | Date: |
| Daniel C. Stein | Date: Witness: Print Name: |
| Noel Edward Sons | Date: Witness: Print Name: |

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Robert J. Hanna**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 11289 Timbergate Circle, San Diego, California 92128 US; **Jonathan M. Gumbert**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7974 Lemon Circle, La Mesa, California 91941 US; **Daniel C. Stein**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 212 Cognewaugh Road, Cos Cob, Connecticut 06807 US; and **Noel Edward Sons**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8173 Mission Vista Drive, San Diego, CA 92120 US; referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

LOW PROFILE MEDICAL KIT

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 13/447,621 filed 16 April 2012, which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/475,803 filed 15 April 2011 (the "APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Phokus Research Group, LLC**, with a principal place of business at 1091 Boston Post Road, Rye, New York, 10580 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATION, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATION and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates and reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATION, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

| - | Date: |
|---------------------|-----------------------------|
| Robert J. Hanna | Witness:Print Name: |
| Jonathan M. Gumbert | Date: 05 SEP 2012 Witness: |
| Daniel C. Stein | Date: |
| Noel Edward Sons | Date: Witness: Print Name: |

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robert J. Hanna, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 11289 Timbergate Circle, San Diego, California 92128 US; Jonathan M. Gumbert, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7974 Lemon Circle, La Mesa, California 91941 US; Daniel C. Stein, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 212 Cognewaugh Road, Cos Cob, Connecticut 06807 US; and Noel Edward Sons, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8173 Mission Vista Drive, San Diego, CA 92120 US; referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

LOW PROFILE MEDICAL KIT

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 13/447,621 filed 16 April 2012, which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/475,803 filed 15 April 2011 (the "APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Phokus Research Group, LLC**, with a principal place of business at 1091 Boston Post Road, Rye, New York, 10580 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATION, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATION and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates and reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATION, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

| | Date: |
|--------------------------------------|--|
| Robert J. Hanna | Witness:Print Name: |
| Jonathan M. Gumbert Daniel C. Stein | Date: Witness: Print Name: Date: Witness: Print Name: Print Name: Mylhs Werts |
| Noel Edward Sons | Date: |

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robert J. Hanna, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 11289 Timbergate Circle, San Diego, California 92128 US; Jonathan M. Gumbert, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7974 Lemon Circle, La Mesa, California 91941 US; Daniel C. Stein, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 212 Cognewaugh Road, Cos Cob, Connecticut 06807 US; and Noel Edward Sons, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8173 Mission Vista Drive, San Diego, CA 92120 US; referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

LOW PROFILE MEDICAL KIT

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 13/447,621 filed 16 April 2012, which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/475,803 filed 15 April 2011 (the "APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Phokus Research Group, LLC**, with a principal place of business at 1091 Boston Post Road, Rye, New York, 10580 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATION, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATION and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates and reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATION, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

| | Date: |
|---------------------|---|
| Robert J. Hanna | Witness:Print Name: |
| Jonathan M. Gumbert | Date: Witness: Print Name: |
| Daniel C. Stein | Date: Witness: Print Name: |
| Noel Edward Sons | Date: |